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[Introductions provided by attendees]

[PowerPoint presentation provided by RSSB]

Question (Cranfield University): Can RSSB clarify what data (that shall be provided to the awarded tenderer) can be used to measure adhesion conditions?
Answer (RSSB): RSSB shall provide a wide collection of data, a selection of which can be used as a proxy to determine how much adhesion a train is able to achieve during braking and traction. Most importantly to this project, the On-Train Data Recorder (OTDR) data records, break request, Wheel Slide Protection (WSP) activity, traction demand and speed. These can be used to evaluate the levels of addition being experienced. In addition, monitoring system data from the Class 323 control units will, in part, measure brake cylinder pressure and level of brake demanded, this can give a more detailed evaluation of achieved adhesion during breaking. Further data provided may prove useful for example moisture sensor data will also be provided to the awarded tenderer to provide supporting information.

Question (Cranfield University): Can RSSB clarify if any of the data (that shall be provided to the awarded tenderer) will be timestamped? 
Answer (RSSB): OTDR and supporting data will be time stamped. 

Question (Frazer-Nash Consultancy): Does RSSB require a specific analytical methodology to be used, for instance in relation to data models and associated attributes? 
Answer (RSSB): RSSB is open to suggestions in proposed or additional analytical methodologies, additional data sources and methods to determine adhesion levels. 

Question (Ricardo Rail): Noting that the data to be analysed is collated between October 2018 to December 2018, there is concern that this may be insufficient to result in conclusive findings. Can historic data be provided to the awarded tenderer?
Answer (RSSB): RSSB cannot provide historic Class 323 OTDR data as it is not available. For context, the OTDR units onboard the Class 323s can store approximately 10 days of data. If this data is not (manually) secured, the data is overwritten. From late September 2018 to December 2018, RSSB has ensured that all OTDR data from the six Class 323 control units will be secured for subsequent analysis.

Question (Smith Institute): The I.T.T. implies that the project shall evaluate variability within and outside of the autumn period. Noting that data collation is restricted between late September 2018 to December 2018, how will the timeframe be sufficient for non-autumn events? 
Answer (RSSB): RSSB anticipates that there will be a wide range of adhesion conditions encountered during the stated timeframe, including ‘good’ adhesion conditions on dry days. 

Question (SNC-Lavalin): Would RSSB consider additional available data sources, for instance, Network Rail’s Open Access train movement data?
Answer (RSSB): Suppliers are welcome to suggest additional available data sources as part of their bids. The I.T.T. (listed on ContractsFinder) encourages tenderers to consider additional data sources (PG 26). If additional available data sources are to be proposed, it is recommended that a rationale be provided for each additional data source.

Question (Ricardo Rail): Can RSSB clarify how many of the Class 323 control units are currently collecting data on the Cross-City Line? If all six units are not yet collecting data, is there a possibility to extend data collection to January 2019?
Answer (RSSB): There are currently four Class 323 control units collecting data on the Cross-City Line. The remaining two units are planned to collect data by early November 2018. Noting that each control unit collects up to 18 hours of data each day, and the intense metro-type service on the Cross-City Line, RSSB is confident that a sufficient quantity of data will be collected between late September 2018 to December 2018.

Question (Smith Institute): Does RSSB intend to use the database solely for this project, or are there any plans for future use of the data?
Answer (RSSB): RSSB envisages that the database will be used for future research opportunities. As such, it is essential that the database is available in a COTS format that RSSB/future suppliers can easily access. RSSB will take full ownership of the database (including the defined relationships within them). 

Question (Cranfield): If the database is linked to a user interface software, would this be an issue?
Answer (RSSB): The awarded tenderer can use a user interface software if it so wishes, however, the database, data and data point relationships must not be contingent on RSSB requiring a license(s) to access the contents of the database. RSSB will want to understand the analysis undertaken and how the analysis was carried out.

Question (Smith Institute): Does RSSB require all analysed data to be integrated within the database?
Answer (RSSB): The PowerPoint presentation (Slide 29) lists the data that RSSB requires to be included within the database, critically, this includes all OTDR data from the control units and Cross-City line infrastructure information. This PowerPoint will be shared on the ContractsFinder site following the meeting, so that this can be viewed by all prospective bidders. 

Question (SNC-Lavalin): Will RSSB provide the infrastructure to provide data to the awarded tenderer? 
Answer (RSSB): RSSB will provide a portal to provide hosted data to the awarded tenderer.

Statement (RSSB): Suppliers wishing to receive sample datasets and material should email Shareditt@RSSB.co.uk to be provided access to a passworded File Transfer Protocol (FTP) site. Please note, RSSB2741 (Evaluating variability in train driving under different adhesion conditions (T1159)) and RSSB2742 (ADHERE: Quantifying the effects of Railhead Treatments on adhesion (COF-DART)) are separate tenders each with their own sample datasets (FTP sites).

Statement (RSSB): Suppliers are requested to carefully read the wording within the selection and weighted award criterion (listed within the I.T.T.). In order to pass the selection criteria, suppliers must precisely adhere to the ‘pass’ criteria within the evaluation criteria. If the supplier fails any of the pass criteria, the supplier shall fail the selection criteria. Suppliers are welcome to submit questions on the selection and weighted award criterion.

Question (SNC-Lavalin): If a tenderer submits a question, will this be shared on ContractsFinder?
Answer (RSSB): RSSB is legally obliged to share all questions and answers on ContractsFinder. If a tenderer emails an enquiry to Shareditt@RSSB.co.uk, the name of the tenderer will not be listed on ContractsFinder. 

Question (Smith Institute): Can RSSB provide any information on licenses for Arrowvale Analyser software?
Answer (RSSB): Suppliers will need to get in contact with Arrowvale Electronics to acquire information on licenses.  

Question (Met Office): Will RSSB provide leaf fall data to the awarded tenderer? What level of granularity does RSSB require in analysing data from the Cross-City Line?
Answer (RSSB): RSSB will provide adhesion notices and forecasts to the awarded tenderer. This will include regional data for ‘Leaves on the Trees’ and ‘Leaves on the Ground’. Key environmental data will be required as part of the analysis. Suppliers wishing to receive sample datasets and material should email Shareditt@RSSB.co.uk to be provided access to a passworded File Transfer Protocol (FTP) site.

Statement (RSSB): Please note that this tender is not subject to OJEU requirements. 
